CITY OF FLORENCE
PLANNING COMMISSION

RESOLUTION PC 15 03 CUP 02

A REQUEST FOR A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO PLACE AN 84FT. BY 64
FT. MODULAR BUILDING WITH FIVE CLASSROOMS TO SERVE AS THE
KINDERGARTEN FACILITY FOR THE SCHOOL DISTRICT IN THE MULTI-
FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT.

WHEREAS, application was made by the Siuslaw 97J School District for a
Conditional Use Permit as required by FCC 10-1-1-4, and FCC 10-4-3; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission/Design Review Board met in a public hearing
on March 24, 2015 as outlined in Florence City Code 10-1-1-4-D, to consider the
application, evidence in the record, and testimony received, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission/Design Review Board determined per FCC
10-4-10, after review of the application, testimony and evidence in the record, that
the application meets the criteria through compliance with certain Conditions of
Approval; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission/Design Review Board of the City of Florence
finds, based on the Findings of Fact, staff recommendation and evidence and
testimony presented to them, that the application meets the applicable criteria.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission/Design
Review Board of the City of Florence finds, based on the Findings of Fact and the
evidence in record that:

The request for a Conditional Use Permit to place an 84ft. by 64 ft. modular building
with five classrooms meet or meet with conditions the applicable criteria in Florence
City Code and the Florence Realization 2020 Comprehensive Plan. The Planning
Commission approves the conditional use permit with the conditions listed below:
Conditions of Approval:

1. Approval for shall be shown on:

“A” Findings of Fact

“B” Site Plans (1. demolition, 2. grading & 3. utility)
“C” Storm Drain Plan

“D” Fire Hydrant Plan

“E” Fence Detail
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“F" Elevations

“G” Color Scheme (color palette & EC Cares example)
“H” Landscape Plan

“I” Land Use Application & Feb. 12th Email

Findings of Fact attached as Exhibit “A” are incorporated by reference and
adopted in support of this decision. It is hereby expressed that this approval
accepts a less than 20’ front yard setback along Redwood St. as pre-existing.
Any modifications to the approved plans or changes of use, except those
changes relating to Building Codes, will require approval by the Community
Development Director or Planning Commission/Design Review Board.

2. Regardless of the content of material presented for this Planning
Commission, including application text and exhibits, staff reports, testimony
and/or discussions, the Owner agrees to comply with all regulations and
requirements of the Florence City Code which are current on this date,
EXCEPT where variance or deviation from such regulations and requirements
has been specifically approved by formal Planning Commission action as
documented by the records of this decision and/or the associated Conditions
of Approval. The property owner shall submit to the Community Development
Department a signed “Agreement of Acceptance” of all conditions of approval
within 30 days after the signing of the resolution.

3. Accessible parking spaces in the northern parking lot shall meet FCC 10-3-5
and shall be upgraded as necessary with signs and pavement markings
identifying them as reserved for persons with disabilities. Signs shall be
posted directly in front of the parking space at a height of no less than 42
inches and no more than 72 inches above pavement level. Van spaces shall
be specifically identified as such providing an access aisle of 96” in width.

4. The applicant shall provide bicycle parking for visitors and students that
meets the standards of FCC 10-3-10.

5. No drop-off is proposed in the kindergarten modular. If one is to be provided
in the future a loading plan shall be reviewed and approved by the City prior
to the provision of a loading area that illustrates compliance with the loading
zone and access code criteria.

6. Any lighting installed on-site shall meet the requirements of FCC 10-37 and
the type, brightness, height, and number of lamps and luminaires shall be
required at the time of building permit application. All lighting on the primary
and elementary school site shall meet the requirements of FCC 10-37 prior to
December 31, 2024.
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ADOPTED BY THE FLORENCE PLANNING COMMISSION/DESIGN REVIEW
BOARD the 24" day of March, 2015.

CURT MUILENBURG, Chairperson DATE
Florence Planning Commission
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STAFF REPORT & FINDINGS
FLORENCE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Planning Commission

Hearing Date: March 24, 2015 Planner: Wendy Farley Campbell
Date of Report: March 17, 2015
Application: PC 15 03 CUP 02

PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION

Proposal: A request for a conditional use permit to place an 84ft. by 64 ft.
modular building with five classrooms to serve as the Kindergarten
facility for the school district in the Multi-Family Residential District.

Applicant/Property Owners: School District 97J

Location: Map 18-12-22 Tax Lot 1001

Comprehensive Plan Map Designation: High Density

Zone Map Classification: Multi-Family Residential District

Surrounding Land Use/Zoning:

Site: Primary school parking lot/ Multi-Family Residential District (MF)
North: Middle School, EC Cares, & Headstart / MF

South: Primary school & district offices / MF

East: Single family & multi-family residences / MF

West: Play field / MF

Streets/ Classification:
Oak Street — Collector Street

NARRATIVE

The site is located at 2221 Oak Street, between eastbound 23™ St. and what
would be 24™ St. in the Multi-Family Residential District. The Elementary school
campus includes multiple buildings for maintenance, school and district office
uses. The site proposed for the modular building is presently used for parking for
the existing Elementary/Primary School. The property receives vehicular and
pedestrian access from Oak St. where it also receives water, sewer, and
electricity service.

The preparation of this report was made possible in part through financial assistance provided by the Coastal Zone
Management Act of 1972, as amended, administered by the Office of Ocean and Coastal Resource Management,
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, through a grant to the Department of Land Conservation and
Development.



[I. PUBLIC NOTICE AND REFERRALS

Notice: Notice was mailed to surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the
property and a sign was posted on the property March 3, 2015. Notice was
published in the Siuslaw News on March 18, 2015. As of this writing, the City
has not received any written comments.

Referrals: Referrals were sent to Central Lincoln PUD, Florence Building
Department, Florence Police Department, Florence Public Works, and Siuslaw
Valley Fire and Rescue. As of this writing, the City has received referral
comments from Sean Barrett, SVFR Fire Marshal and Robin Hicks of CLPUD.
Neither had concerns with the project in question and have been working with the
applicant.

V. APPLICABLE REVIEW CRITERIA

Florence City Code (FCC) Title 10
Chapter 1: Zoning Administration, Section 5
Chapter 3: Sections 2 through 5, 8 through 10
Chapter 4: Conditional Uses, Sections 5, 8, 10 through 12
Chapter 6: Design Review, Section 5, 6 & 9
Chapter 13: Sections 3 through 5
Chapter 34: Sections 3 through 5
Chapter 35: Sections 2-9, 2-12-D, 2-14 & 3-1 through 3-3
Chapter 36: Public Facilities, Section 3
Chapter 37: Sections 2 through 4, & 7

VI. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSION

The criteria are listed in bold followed by the findings of fact.

10-13: MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT

10-13-3: BUILDINGS AND USES PERMITTED CONDITIONALLY: The Planning
Commission, subject to the procedures and conditions set forth in Chapter 4 of
this Title, may grant a conditional use permit for the following buildings and uses:

Public or parochial schools.
Finding: The proposed kindergarten classroom building is allowed with a conditional

use permit. The criteria for a conditional use are addressed in the following section. This
criterion is met.
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10-13-4: LOT AND YARD REQUIREMENTS:

A. Minimum Lot Dimensions: To be designated a building site; an existing lot
must be at least fifty feet wide and at least eighty feet in depth (50' x 80"). For
new subdivisions and newly platted lots, the minimum width shall be sixty five
feet and the depth shall be eighty feet (65' x 80").

B. Minimum Lot Area: To be designated a building site, an existing lot must be
comprised of at least six thousand (6,000) square feet. For new subdivisions and
newly platted lots, the minimum square feet shall be six thousand five hundred
(6,500).

Finding: There are no changes to the dimensions or area of the existing Elementary
School lot. Both criteria are exceeded and thus met.

C. Lot Coverage:

2. For multiple-family dwellings and other uses, the maximum coverage by all
enclosed buildings shall not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the lot area. The
maximum coverage by all storage structures, driveways, parking spaces
and surfaced area shall not exceed seventy five percent (75%) of the lot
area.

Finding: The site consists of the school building, maintenance building, EC
Cares/Headstart building and the district offices. The existing buildings consist of
approximately 116,500 sq. ft. and the proposed building is 3,500 sq. ft. totaling 120,000
sq. ft. or approximately 17% of the lot, meeting the maximum 50% building coverage.
The site has multiple paved pedestrian walkways and parking pads totaling
approximately 112,280 sq. ft. The total impervious lot coverage is approximately
332,280 sq. ft. or 27%, well within the maximum 75% maximum lot coverage.

D. Yard Regulations:
2. For multiple-family dwellings and other uses, the front, side and rear
setback shall be five feet (5'). When a multiple use adjoins a single-family
use, the multiple use shall be set back from all lot lines one additional foot
for each foot of height over twenty eight feet (28'), except that the required
setback shall not exceed twenty feet (20') from any lot line.

Finding: The front lot line is defined as the narrowest frontage upon a street. The
project impacts only the north, east and west setbacks. The front lot line is along length
along Oak Street. The approximate setbacks are over 1000’ west rear, 970’ north side,
and 283’ east front. The proposal meets the criteria.

10-13-5: SITE AND DEVELOPMENT PROVISIONS:
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A. Building or Structural Height Limitations:

3. Nonresidential Buildings: The maximum building or structural height shall not
exceed twenty eight feet (28").

Finding: The proposed building is 22’ 9™ ft. in height. This criterion is met.

B. Separation Between Buildings: The minimum separation between multiple-
family buildings shall be thirty feet (30') unless the buildings are arranged end to
end. In such a case, there shall be at least a ten foot (10') separation and no
doorway or entry may open into the space between the buildings.

Finding: Not applicable.
C. Fences: Refer to 10-34 of this Title for requirements.

Finding: The applicant proposes a north south running fence between the building and
the new western edge of the easterly parking lot. It will be 6’ high chain link. The 10-34
criteria are met.

D. Vision Clearance: Refer to Section 10-1-4 and 10-35-2-13 of this Title for
definitions, and requirements.

Finding: The proposal does not include visual obstructions within the vision clearance
areas of the driveways along Oak Street. This criterion is met.

E. Off-Street Parking: Refer to Chapter 3 of this Title.
10-3-2: GENERAL PROVISIONS:

B. At the time of new construction or enlargement or change in use of an existing
structure within any district in the City, off-street parking spaces shall be
provided as outlined in this Chapter, unless requirements are otherwise
established by special review or City Council action. Additional parking
spaces shall meet current code.

Finding: The applicant proposes to expand the existing use. Therefore, parking is
in accordance with the applicable sections of Title 10 Chapter 3. These are
reviewed below.

10-3-3: MINIMUM STANDARDS BY USE: The number of required off-street vehicle
parking spaces shall be determined in accordance with the standards in Table 10-
3-1.
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A. Parking that counts toward the minimum requirement is parking in garages,
carports, parking lots, bays along driveways, and shared parking. Parking in
driveways does not count toward required minimum parking.

Finding: The applicant has provided a parking plan showing the layout of all parking
spaces adjacent to the proposed building. The parking count provided is all within
parking lots and no shared parking or parking spaces along driveways are provided.
The applicant meets this criterion.

10-3-4: MINIMUM REQUIRED PARKING BY USE:

Elementary, middle school and other children’s day schools: 1 space per
classroom, or as determined by the Design Review Board and,

Educational Services, not a school 1 space per 500 sq. ft. floor area

Finding: The site has 64 spaces in the northern parking lot and 36 spaces along the
Oak St. parking lots in front of the school buildings. There are also 39 spaces adjacent
to the district office building, making 139 spaces available. The district office building is
approximately 3500 sq. ft. and requires 7 spaces. The remaining 132 spaces more than
adequately serve the 1 space per classroom requirement. The project will require
removal of 10 spaces leaving 122 parking spaces. This amount is more than adequate
and thus the criterion is met.

10-3-5: VEHICLE PARKING - MINIMUM ACCESSIBLE PARKING:

A. Accessible parking shall be provided for all uses in accordance the
standards in Table 10-3-2; parking spaces used to meet the standards in Table 10-
3-2 shall be counted toward meeting offstreet parking requirements in Table 10-3-
1;

B. Such parking shall be located in close proximity to building entrances and
shall be designed to permit occupants of vehicles to reach the entrance on an
unobstructed path or walkway;

C. Accessible spaces shall be grouped in pairs where possible;

E. Required accessible parking spaces shall be identified with signs and
pavement markings identifying them as reserved for persons with disabilities;
signs shall be posted directly in front of the parking space at a height of no less
than 42 inches and no more than 72 inches above pavement level. Van spaces
shall be specifically identified as such.

Finding: From aerial mapping it appears that nine accessible parking spaces are
provided. Five spaces are required for the 132 spaces remaining after the modular
placement. Two are provided in the northern parking lot adjacent to the new modular
building. The quantity criteria are met. Accessible parking spaces in the northern
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parking lot shall meet FCC 10-3-5 and shall be upgraded as necessary with signs and
pavement markings identifying them as reserved for persons with disabilities. Signs
shall be posted directly in front of the parking space at a height of no less than 42
inches and no more than 72 inches above pavement level. Van spaces shall be
specifically identified as such providing an access aisle of 96” in width. (Condition 3)

10-3-8: PARKING AREA IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS: All public or private
parking areas, loading areas and outdoor vehicle sales areas shall be improved
according to the following: All required parking areas shall have a durable, dust
free surfacing of asphaltic concrete, cement concrete , porous concrete, porous
asphalt, permeable pavers such as turf, concrete, brick pavers or other materials
approved by the City. Driveways aprons shall be paved for the first fifty feet (50%)
from the street.

Finding: All existing parking spaces and driveways are hard surfaced and meet the
criteria. This criterion is met.

B. All parking areas except those required in conjunction with a single-family or
duplex dwelling shall be graded so as not to drain storm water over public
sidewalks. All drainage systems shall be connected to storm sewers where
available. Parking lot surfacing shall not encroach upon a public right of way
except where it abuts a concrete public sidewalk, or has been otherwise
approved by the City.

No changes are proposed for the existing parking space grading design. The existing
catch basin located in the center of the proposed building pad is proposed to be
relocated east of the proposed chain link fencing and just west of the parking lots. This
criterion is met.

C. Parking spaces shall be located or screened so that headlights do not shine
onto adjacent residential uses.

Finding: There are no proposed changes to the parking or loading spaces and no new
areas are proposed. The parking along Oak St. is oriented to shine headlights onto the
adjacent residential uses. There is insufficient width between the parking and the
sidewalk to create a landscape buffer. This situation is pre-existing non-conforming.

D. Except for parking areas required in conjunction with a single-family or
duplex dwelling, all parking areas shall provide:

1. A curb of not less than six inches (6") in height near abutting streets and
interior lot lines. This curb shall be placed to prevent a motor vehicle from
encroaching on adjacent private property, public walkways or sidewalks or the
minimum landscaped area required in paragraph D2 of this subsection.

2. Except for places of ingress and egress, a five foot (5') landscaped area
wherever it abuts street right-of-way. In areas of extensive pedestrian traffic or
PC 15 03 CUP 02 Page 6 of 19
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when design of an existing parking lot makes the requirements of this paragraph
unfeasible, the Design Review Board may approve other landscaped areas on the
property in lieu of the required five foot (5') landscaped area. See also FCC 10-34-
3-6 and -7 for parking lot landscaping standards.

Finding: The applicant proposes to replace curbs within the areas along the northern
internal property line. Curbing is also proposed along the eastern project between the
modular and the eastern parking. No sidewalk area is subject to encroachment. A 5’
landscape buffer is present between parking in the northern lot and Oak St. These
criteria are met.

F. Except for parking in connection with dwellings, parking and loading areas
adjacent to a dwelling shall be designed to minimize disturbance by the
placement of a sight obscuring fence or evergreen hedge of not less than three
feet (3') nor more than six feet (6') in height, except where vision clearance is
required. Any fence, or evergreen hedge must be well kept and maintained.

Finding: There is landscaping present along the northern parking lot and Oak St.
There are two residential buildings across from this parking lot. This criterion is met.

G. Lighting: Refer to Section 10-37 of this Title for requirements
Finding: This criterion is addressed under FCC 10-37.

H. Except for single-family and duplex dwellings, groups of more than two (2)
parking spaces shall be so located and served by a driveway that their use will
require no backing movements or other maneuvering within a street right of way
other than an alley.

Finding: All parking spaces within the Elementary/Primary School campus meet this
criterion. No parking spaces require backing movements within a street right-of-way.

I. Unless otherwise provided, required parking and loading spaces shall not be
located in arequired front or side yard.

Finding: There are no proposed changes to the parking or loading spaces and no new
areas are proposed. The parking along Oak St. is located within the setback along the
frontage. This situation is pre-existing non-conforming.

10-3-10: BICYCLE PARKING REQUIREMENTS: All new development that is
subject to Site Design Review, shall provide bicycle parking, in conformance with
the standards and subsections A-H, below.

A. Minimum Size Space: Bicycle parking shall be on a two (2) feet by six (6)
feet minimum.
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B. Minimum Required Bicycle Parking Spaces. Short term bicycle parking
spaces shall be provided for all non-residential uses at a ratio of one bicycle
space for every ten vehicle parking spaces. In calculating the number of required
spaces, fractions shall be rounded up to the nearest whole number, with a
minimum of two spaces.

D. Location and Design. Bicycle parking should be no farther from the main
building entrance than the distance to the closest vehicle space other than
handicap parking, or fifty (50) feet, whichever is less and shall be easily
accessible to bicyclists entering the property from the public street or multi-use
path.

E. Visibility and Security. Bicycle parking for customers and visitors of a use
shall be visible from street sidewalks or building entrances, so that it provides
sufficient security from theft and damage;

F. Lighting. For security, bicycle parking shall be at least as well lit as vehicle
parking. Refer to Section 10-37 of this Title for requirements.

G. Reserved Areas. Areas set aside for bicycle parking shall be clearly marked
and reserved for bicycle parking only.

H. Hazards. Bicycle parking shall not impede or create a hazard to
pedestrians. Parking areas shall be located so as to not conflict with vision
clearance standards. If bicycle parking cannot be provided safely, the Design
Review Board or Community Development Director may waive or modify the
bicycle parking requirements.

The applicant did not indicate whether bicycle parking is available. The applicant shall
provide bicycle parking for visitors and students that meets the standards of FCC 10-3-
10. (Condition 4)

10-3-11: LOADING AREAS:

A. Purpose. The purpose of this section of the Code is to provide standards
(1) for a minimum number of off-street loading spaces that will ensure adequate
loading areas for large uses and developments, and (2) to ensure that the
appearance of loading areas is consistent with that of parking areas.

B. Applicability. This section applies to residential projects with fifty (50) or
more dwelling units, and non-residential and mixed-use buildings with 20,000
square feet or more total floor area.

The buildings on the campus consist of approximately 120,000 square feet, qualifying
as a non-residential building with 20,000 square feet or more total floor area. Loading
areas are currently located along the east side of the classroom buildings. Commercial
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deliveries take place at this same location. The proposed modular building will be
accessed from inside the campus building. No drop-off is proposed in the kindergarten
modular. If one is to be provided in the future a loading plan shall be reviewed and
approved by the City prior to the provision of a loading area that illustrates compliance
with the loading zone and access code criteria. (Condition 5)

C. Location.

1. All necessary loading spaces for commercial and industrial buildings and
uses shall be off the street and shall be provided in addition to the required
parking spaces.

2. Vehicles in the berth shall not protrude into a public right of way or
sidewalk. When possible, loading berths shall be located so that vehicles are not
required to back or maneuver in a public street.

The school, currently and as proposed, provides loading spaces for child drop-off and
pick-up and essential safety purposes such as ambulance zones. The loading zones
are located so that they are not located on a public street or along the central private
driveway and are not protruding into a sidewalk. The criteria of 10-3-11-C are met.

D. Number of Loading Spaces.

2. Non-residential and mixed-use buildings. Buildings where any floor area is
in nonresidential uses shall meet the following standards:

b. 20,000 to 50,000 square feet of total floor area: One (1) loading space.

The two school buildings are required by this section of code to provide only one
loading space. Two separate loading areas are provided. The applicant meets and
exceeds this criterion.

E. Size of Spaces. Required loading spaces shall be at least thirty-five (35)
feet long and ten (10) feet wide, and shall have a height clearance of at least
thirteen (13) feet.

Both loading areas meet this criterion. The delivery area is open-air, meets these
dimensional criteria, and is in a location of the building which is not being remodeled or
expanded.

F. Placement, setbacks, and landscaping. Loading areas shall conform to the
setback and perimeter landscaping standards of FCC 10-34 Landscaping. Where
parking areas are prohibited between a building and the street, loading areas are
also prohibited. The decision body may approve a loading area adjacent to or
within the street right-of-way through Site Design Review or Conditional Use
Permit review, as applicable, where it finds that loading and unloading operations
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are short in duration (i.e., less than one hour), not obstruct traffic during peak
traffic hours, or interfere with emergency response services.

There are no setbacks or landscaping which will affect the school loading areas. The
proposal meets this criterion.

10-13: MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT-Continued

F. Access and circulation: Refer to Section 10-35 of this Title for
requirements.

10-35-2-12: Driveway Design. All openings onto a public right-of-way and
driveways shall conform to the following:...,

Finding: There are no changes proposed to the existing driveway curbcuts that affect
vision clearance, width, fire lane access, or vertical clearances. No changes are
needed either...this criteria are met.

10-35-3-2: Site Layout and Design: To ensure safe, direct, and convenient
pedestrian circulation, all developments shall provide a continuous pedestrian
system. The pedestrian system shall be based on the standards in subsections A
-C:

The applicant proposes paving from each of the six doors on the north, south and east
sides. The paving extends around the perimeter except the west side. The applicant
proposes to the building to be accessed from pedestrian by way of the southern
building. Ultimately a covered walkway will be provided. Due to the nature of the
facility and the need to provide child safety many of the requirements do not make
sense for the development such as connectivity to parking lots and the main building
entry. Safe and direct pedestrian access is available from all exits of the proposed
buiding and to the building on the south. These criteria are met.

G. Public Facilities: Refer to Section 10-36 of this Title for requirements.
Finding: The proposal includes pulling utilities from the northern middle school lot,
specifically the head start service line. Public Works and Siuslaw Valley Fire and
Rescue and School District worked together to ensure the utilities meet the applicable
criteria.

H. Signs: Signs shall be in accordance with Title 4 Chapter 7 of this Code.

Finding: No signs are proposed.
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10-4: CONDITIONAL USES

10-4-9: GENERAL CRITERIA: A conditional use permit may be granted only if the
proposal conforms to all the following general criteria:

A. Conformity with the Florence Comprehensive Plan.

Finding: There are no policies related to the school district properties or to schools in
general. The proposal is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

B. Compliance with special conditions established by the Planning
Commission to carry out the purpose of this Chapter.

The description and purpose of Chapter 4 Conditional Uses, states: Certain types
of uses require special consideration prior to their being permitted in a particular
district. The reasons for requiring such special considerations involve, among
other things:

A. The size of the area required for development of such uses;

Finding: The proposal would utilize an unused paved pad on the northern side
of the elementary school campus. The building is situated so that all utilities,
access, and other amenities fit within the project area and don’'t need special
accommodation. This criterion is met.

B. The effect such uses have on the public utility systems;

Finding: The proposal includes the addition of two children’s restrooms and six
classroom sinks. The use does not negatively impact the public utility system.
Therefore, the existing public utility system is adequate to serve the proposed
development. This criterion is met.

C. The nature of traffic problems incidental to operation of the
use;

Finding: The proposed building will utilize existing vehicular access points and
drop-off lanes. The addition of a drop off lane is conditioned to require plans
approved by the city prior to installation. The existing population is presently
served by the existing facilities. The proposal does not intensify the demands
upon the existing street utilities. Therefore, the proposal will not impact traffic in
this area. This criterion is met.

D. The effect such uses have on any adjoining land uses; and

Finding: Adjoining land uses are not expected to be negatively impacted by the
proposed addition of classroom space. This criterion is met.
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E. The effect such uses have on the growth and development of
the community as a whole.

Finding: The proposal adds 5 classrooms on the existing campus. Provision of
expanded upgraded classroom space is a positive impact on the community’s
growth and development. This criterion is met.

C. Findings that adequate land is available for uses which are permitted
outright in the district where the conditional use is proposed. Available land can
be either vacant land or land which could be converted from another use within
the applicable zoning district. Land needs for permitted uses may be determined
through projections contained in the Florence Comprehensive Plan or other
special studies.

Finding: The subject property is in the Multi-Family Residential zoning district, which
provides for public and parochial schools as a conditional use. The proposal uses land
already set aside for education use. The school district properties were no included lin
the buildable lands analysis for the multi-family inventory. From the perspective of te
comprehensive plan and the land use analysis no conversion of lands is proposed.

D. Conditional uses are subject to design review under the provisions of
Chapter 6 of this Title, except single family and duplex residential use. See Code
Section 10-6-3 for Design Review requirements.

Finding: The design review criteria are reviewed later in the report.

E. Adequacy of public facilities, public services and utilities to service the
proposed development.

Finding: Public Facilities were reviewed earlier in the report. The proposal does
intensify the demands upon the existing water, wastewater, and street utilities, therefor
additional System Development Charges are necessary for this project. Water to this
property is from an existing water main, and the City water distribution system in this
area is adequate for both domestic and fire supply needs. The public facilities, public
services and utilities are adequate to service the proposed development. This criterion
is met.

F. Adequacy of vehicle and pedestrian access to the site, including access
by fire, police and other vehicles necessary to protect public health and safety.

Finding: Vehicular and pedestrian access was reviewed earlier in the report.
Therefore, access for vehicles, fire and police is adequate to protect the public health
and safety. This criterion is met.
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10-4-10: GENERAL CONDITIONS: The Planning Commission may require any of
the following conditions it deems necessary to secure the purpose of this
Chapter. Where a proposed conditional use is permitted in another district, the
Planning Commission may apply the relevant development standards from the
other district. In addition, conditions may be required by the Design Review
Board. Such conditions may include:

A. Regulation of uses, special yard setbacks, coverage and height.

Finding: These criteria are addressed within the zoning district section, and these
findings are incorporated by reference. In summary, these findings state that the
proposed building meets the height, coverage, and side and rear yard setback
standards of the Multi-Family Residential District. These criteria are met.

B. Requiring fences, walls, screens and landscaping plus their maintenance.

Finding: Fences, screens and buffers are reviewed earlier in the report. There are no
landscaping requirements to be met for this devleopment. This criterion is met.

C. Regulation and control of points of vehicular ingress and egress.

Finding: Points of vehicular access is addressed within the zoning district regulations.
These findings are incorporated by reference. This criterion is met.

D. Regulation of noise, vibration, odors, and sightliness.

Finding: Uses which create noise, vibration, odors, and sightliness are not proposed.
This criterion is met.

E. Requiring surfacing of parking areas.

Finding: Parking is addressed within the zoning district regulations. These findings are
incorporated by reference.

F. Requiring rehabilitation plans.

Finding: There are currently no code enforcement issues for the site; therefore, the
criterion does not apply.

G. Regulation of hours of operation and duration of use or operation.
Finding: This criterion does not apply

H. Requiring a time period within which the proposed use shall be developed.
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Finding: FCC 10-4-7 permits a CUP to be valid for one year after the date of approval,
unless a building permit has been issued for the required and substantial construction
pursuant thereto has taken place. The applicant may apply to the Planning Commission
for a one-time extension of one (1) year maximum duration based on compliance with
the criteria outlined under FCC 10-4-7.

l. Requiring bonds to insure performance of special conditions.

Finding: No public infrastructure is required; therefore, no bonds are required to insure
performance of special conditions. This criterion is met.

J. Regulation of tree and vegetation removal to maintain soil stability,
preserve natural habitat, protect riparian vegetation, buffer conflicting uses, and
maintain scenic qualities.

Finding: There are no activities that require screening and there is no habitat or
riparian areas. This criterion is met.

K. Such other conditions as will make possible the development of the City in
an orderly and efficient manner and in conformity with the intent and purpose of
the Florence Comprehensive Plan.

Finding: No additional special conditions are needed to meet the intent and purpose of
the Florence Comprehensive Plan. This criterion is met.

10-4-12: ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS: Some land uses by the nature of the activity
associated with them require separate and intense consideration by the Planning
Commission prior to their establishment. Such uses and additional conditions are
as follows:

C. Public or Parochial Schools: Any building used for school purposes shall
provide and maintain a minimum setback of fifty feet (50') from rear and side
property lines, except on the street side of a corner lot. Alleys contiguous to or
within the property being used for school purposes may be included as part of
the required setback.

The rear and side lot lines would be to the west and north respectively. The modular
building is proposed to be placed over 1000’ from the western property line and over
970 ft. from the northern side property line. This criterion is met.

TITLE 10: CHAPTER 37: LIGHTING

10-37-2: APPLICABILITY: Section 10-37 applies to installation of all lighting
fixtures as of the effective date of this Ordinance, except as exempted by
provision of this Ordinance. Devices include but are not limited to, lights for:
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buildings and structures, recreational areas, parking lot and maneuvering areas,
landscape areas, streets and street signs, product display areas, building
overhangs and open canopies, holiday celebrations, and construction lights.

B. Major Additions or Alterations - If a major addition occurs on a property,
lighting for the entire property shall comply with the requirements of this Code.
For purposes of this section, the following are considered to be major additions:

1. Additions of 26 percent or more in terms of additional dwelling units, gross
floor area, seating capacity, or parking spaces, either with a single addition or
with cumulative additions after the effective date of this Ordinance.

2. Single or cumulative additions, modification or replacement of 25 percent
or more of installed exterior lighting luminaires existing as of the effective date of
this Ordinance.

3. Existing lighting on sites requiring a conditional use permit or variance
after the effective date of this ordinance.

C. Amortization - On or before 10 years from the effective date of this code, all
outdoor lighting shall comply with this Code. Most outdoor lighting will be fully
depreciated at the end of 10 years if not sooner. “Easy fixes” such as re-aiming or
lowering lumen output of lamps is recommended in advance of the effective date
of the ordinance. Where lighting is judged to be a safety hazard immediate
compliance is required.

The proposed addition will add 4% to the primary/elementary school campus buildings.
The applicant does not meet the criteria for the consideration of the entire campus for
lighting review. The applicant should consider bringing lighting fixtures up to current
code standards, if they do not already meet the requirements of FCC 10-37 prior to the
expiration of the 10-year amortization period in 2024.

Any lighting installed on-site shall meet the requirements of FCC 10-37 and all lighting
on the site shall meet the requirements of FCC 10-37 prior to December 31, 2024.
(Condition 6)

10-37-3: LIGHTING PLANS REQUIRED: All applications for building permits and
land use planning review which include installation of exterior lighting fixtures,
not exempted, shall include the number of luminaires, the number of lamps in
each luminaire, a photometric report for each type of luminaire and a site plan
with the photometric plan of the lumen output.

The City shall have the authority to request additional information in order to
achieve the purposes of this Ordinance.

PC 1503 CUP 02 Page 15 of 19
Kindergarten Modular - CUP



The applicant did not submit a lighting plan with this application. The type, brightness,
height, and number of lamps and luminaires shall be required at the time of building
permit application. (Condition 6)

10-37-4: LIGHTING STANDARDS:

A. All exterior lighting fixtures subject to this code section must be designed
as a full cut-off fixture or have a shielding method to direct light emissions
downward below the horizontal plane onto the site and does not shine
illumination or glare skyward or onto adjacent or nearby property.

B. Parking areas shall have lighting to provide at least two (2) foot-candles of
illumination at any point in the entire lot with a maximum of five (5) footcandles
over parking spaces and walkways. The Design Review Board may decrease the
minimum if the applicant can provide documentation that the overall parking lot
has adequate lighting. The Design Review Board may increase the maximum on a
case-by-case basis, with no greater than 7 foot-candles measured directly under
the light fixture.

C. Lighting in or adjacent to residential zones or residential uses shall not
exceed twenty feet in height as measured from the adjacent grade to the top of
the light fixture. Heights in other zoning districts shall not exceed 25 feet unless
the Design Review Board adopts findings that the higher light fixtures are
necessary to achieve proper illumination levels.

D. Main exterior lights for commercial, institutional, and industrial buildings,
landscaping and parking lots shall be extinguished at end of business hours with
a minimum lighting remaining for personal and building security and safety after
hours.

E. A thirty-day review period beginning with the first day in business using
the new lighting system shall be required to evaluate and adjust illumination
levels of lighting. The City may ask for lighting to be adjusted in this time period
based on public comments or staff inspections.

F. All externally lit commercial signs should shine from the top and point
down toward the ground. Signs with uplighting must be shielded so that
illumination is restricted to the sign face and glare is eliminated.

Any installed exterior lighting shall meet the requirements of FCC 10-37-4.
10-37-5: EXEMPTIONS:

A. Exterior light fixtures, except Mercury Vapor lights, lawfully installed prior
to and operable on the effective date of the requirements codified in this
Ordinance except as follows:
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1. All replacement of outdoor lighting fixtures, as of the date of adoption,
shall be subject to the provision of this ordinance.

2. Until a date ten years after the date of the adoption of this ordinance.

The replacement/relocation of the outdoor lighting fixtures are required to meet the
stipulations of FCC 10-37. All other outdoor lighting fixtures on the Siuslaw 97J Primary
and Elementary School campus shall either meet the requirements of FCC 10-37 as the
fixtures are replaced or by December 31, 2024.

VIl.  OPTIONS FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION

1. Approve the request for a conditional use permit with the conditions of approval,
based on the proposed findings of fact in this staff report.

2. Modify the proposed findings of fact, Conditions of Approval, or both, and approve the
request for a conditional use permit as modified.

3. Continue the hearing to a date certain or leave the record open in order to allow more
time for additional information to be submitted.

4. Deny the application based on the Planning Commission’s findings of fact.

VIIl. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

The request for a Conditional Use Permit to change the church use to a single family
residence can meet or meet with conditions the applicable criteria in Florence City
Code and the Florence Realization 2020 Comprehensive Plan. Staff recommends
the Planning Commission approve the conditional use permit with the conditions
listed below:
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Conditions of Approval:

1. Approval for shall be shown on:

“A” Findings of Fact

“B” Site Plans (1. demolition, 2. grading & 3. utility)

“C” Storm Drain Plan

“D” Fire Hydrant Plan

“E” Fence Detall

“F” Elevations

“G” Color Scheme (color palette & EC Cares example)
“H” Landscape Plan

“I” Land Use Application & Feb. 12th Email

Findings of Fact attached as Exhibit “A” are incorporated by reference and
adopted in support of this decision. It is hereby expressed that this approval
accepts a less than 20’ front yard setback along Redwood St. as pre-existing.
Any modifications to the approved plans or changes of use, except those
changes relating to Building Codes, will require approval by the Community
Development Director or Planning Commission/Design Review Board.

2. Regardless of the content of material presented for this Planning Commission,
including application text and exhibits, staff reports, testimony and/or
discussions, the Owner agrees to comply with all regulations and requirements of
the Florence City Code which are current on this date, EXCEPT where variance
or deviation from such regulations and requirements has been specifically
approved by formal Planning Commission action as documented by the records
of this decision and/or the associated Conditions of Approval. The property
owner shall submit to the Community Development Department a signed
“Agreement of Acceptance” of all conditions of approval within 30 days after the
signing of the resolution.

3. Accessible parking spaces in the northern parking lot shall meet FCC 10-3-5 and
shall be upgraded as necessary with signs and pavement markings identifying
them as reserved for persons with disabilities. Signs shall be posted directly in
front of the parking space at a height of no less than 42 inches and no more than
72 inches above pavement level. Van spaces shall be specifically identified as
such providing an access aisle of 96” in width.

4. The applicant shall provide bicycle parking for visitors and students that meets
the standards of FCC 10-3-10.

5. No drop-off is proposed in the kindergarten modular. If one is to be provided in
the future a loading plan shall be reviewed and approved by the City prior to the
provision of a loading area that illustrates compliance with the loading zone and
access code criteria.
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6. Any lighting installed on-site shall meet the requirements of FCC 10-37 and the
type, brightness, height, and number of lamps and luminaires shall be required at
the time of building permit application. All lighting on the primary and elementary
school site shall meet the requirements of FCC 10-37 prior to December 31,
2024.

IX. EXHIBITS

Findings of Fact

Site Plans (1. demolition, 2. grading & 3. utility)
Storm Drain Plan

Fire Hydrant Plan

Fence Detall

Elevations

Color Scheme (color palette & EC Cares example)
Landscape Plan

Land Use Application & Feb. 12th Email
CLPUD Referral Comments

SVFR Referral Comments

ASTIOMMODO®P
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Community Development Department
250 Highway 101

Florence, OR 97439

Phone: (541) 997 - 8237

Fax: (541) 997 - 4109
www.ci.florence.or.us

: Type of Requeét

/gDesign Review (DR) (See FCC 10-6)  [JConditional Use Permit (CUP) (See FCC 10-4)

‘ ' ol e Applicant Information Ze 3
Name: S/ Ujﬁu/ joéoo/ ()fJ///0f 77u Phone 1: S 4/~ F0A~74 7/
E-mail Address: AWM/@J/‘/JW /b/Jv”C_‘//( Phone 2: SY/-99/—~ F2AS~

Address: 7\42 11 of Sted” Flolence oFf 77(/J’C7
Signature: Date: =

Applicant’s Representative (if any): 8 &Z; //pét/ / t aq//fg //%./_e

Property Owner Information
Name: __ S LU’ _Schiof IS5 17~ Z /0T Phone 1: ~3TH/~F0A=4 D/
E-mail Address: MWW/@J—/W/@H/; [FRAARYS  Phone 2- SY/[-00/~ 215 |
Address: _22)./ OAL SHee?~ Fhleqce 0L

Signature: Date:

Applicant’s Representative (if any): % /Me//r&z/i ’ {?/6%’_22_.-

NOTE: If applicant and property owner are not the same individual, a signed letter of authorization from the property owner which allows
the applicant to act as the agent for the property owner must be submitted to the City along with this application. The prope rty owner
agrees to allow the Planning Staff and the Planning Commission onto the property. Please mform Planning Staff if prior notification or

SPECIUJ' arrangements are necessary.

For Office Use Only:

; Received A ; : i ' ‘Approved : 2 s .Exhibit
RECEIVED : : , : : ;

.+ City of Fterencg : : SRR ; RECARS S5
: 'F.EB 09205 | é | o EXHBIT
By: ?C»J)[C‘:

Form Revised 7/23/14
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Property Description

Site Address: A R/ 0/51/C 5%/6@7"
General Description: __4/o/t+) W es+ /?%,440'&%@& A Nzt S e A

Assessor’'s Map No.: _i -/ - 22 - Tax lot(s): _/ &0/

Zoning District:
Conditions & land uses within 300 feet of the proposed site that is one-acre or larger and within 100

feet of the site that is less than an acre OR add this information to the off-site conditions map

(FCC 10-1-1-4-B-3):

Project Description

Square feet of new: 5’\?75 Square feet of existing:

Hours of operation: __ &421- Y a7 -/~ Existing parking spaces: VZ£.5

Is any project phasing anticipated? (Check One):  [JYes/&No .

Timetable of proposed improvements: _#2D /4/ch 016 — A\‘;? a'W/,f/ (/Dﬂ?/%/fb”

Will there be impacts such as noise, dust, or outdoor storage? &Yes[] No

If yes, please describe: MJ&éffff/ / 0/f//¢fﬂ9 7’77/0:/9 o] flajee 7
Gene/t] const- Aloisé—

Proposal: (Describe the project in detail, what is being proposed, size, objectives, and what is
desired by the project. Attach additional sheets as necessary)

Znst#ling 4 ppodilas comlleX thmt- wiil/ SelVe ar e
Ef %/%y ol e setmw/ i55AEA— papd  comber
will e 5" d XY W M//// cons/ 57 of Lﬁ,—&é/ﬁ’/ o 2
0 2 bathoak Y clpsforrs il be s 7oy/
#,ma A the SH Y sesve Sy o K alpt of

.:fao Y Seize s

_ For 'OIf_fic‘e. Use Only:

- Paid

DateSubfnitted_: ' Mal e
Received by: : Sl




_ Other Information Required

Below is a check list of the required information to determine if an application is complete. The Florence City
Code is available at City Hall or online at www.ci.florence.or.us (click on “City Code” which is located on the
main menu). You will also find the Florence Transportation Plan, Downtown Architectural Guidelines, Highway
101 Access Management Plans, Stormwater Design Manual, and Stormwater Management Plan available on

the City’s website or at the City Hall for review or purchase.

5& Site Plan existing and proposed drawn to scale, showing the following:

Existing and proposed site boundaries and proposed lot boundaries

Existing and proposed structures
Existing and proposed roads, streets, rights-of-way, pedestrian walks (widths and types),

names, grades, radii
Existing and proposed utility services — location of water and sewer lines, drainage routes and

facilities, manholes, meters, fire hydrants, etc...
Areas of scenic value, wildlife habitat, potential hazard areas (floodplains, geologic instability),
wetlands, or other areas of special significance

Note: Please submit an electronic copy of any plans submitted larger than 11" x 17”

[] A title report from a title company showing:

Existing liens
Access and/or utility easements
Legal description

[J Utility Plan:
List all utilities currently available to the site AND add this information to a utility plan map
(See FCC 10-1-1-4-B-2). -

Note: For help identifying the location of utilities, please call Dig Safely Oregon at 1-800-332-2344 or dial 811. Call Public
Works (541-997-4106) to determine the size of utility lines. Call the Fire Marshal (541-997-3212) to determine fire flows.

e
Water Supply: 5 - inch line available from 4K (Street)
Sanitary Sewer: _/Z” _-inch line available from 94 /<. (Street)
Storm Sewer: __ A4’ -inch line available from OA b= (Street)

Check if available:}dTelephone XICable TV [JElectrical [] Other (Such as fiber optics)
Please provide a plan drawn to common scale showing the location of existing and proposed
buildings, existing and proposed utility services, location and size of water and sewer lines,
drainage routes, manholes, meters, fire hydrants, fire flows, and 2’ contours.

[ Lighting Plan: AS A& Fr?

Show location of each light fixture, diagram illustrating foot-candle distribution, and elevation
drawing of each light fixture in conformance to FCC 10-3-8-G.

[] Access Permits:

For properties along State or County roads (see FCC 10-35-2-4), a state or county access
permit or application is required. For properties on Highway 101 located between Highway
126 and the Siuslaw River Bridge, please also refer to the Highway 101 Access Management

Plan.




(] Proposed:

Are new streets planned or needed? (Please refer to the Transportation System Plan)
[] Yes B4 No Ifyes, please describe:

Are utility upgrades or extensions planned or needed? :
MYes [J No Ifyes, please describe: 77ensfFoim e/ YRS/ e—

Jvered yes to either question above, how will these improvements be funded?
Fi

If you ans
FPendyg Wil Fqll wp0tl Fhe Scofe— eof— the FloTEcrs

———

(] Stormwater Plan:

Per FCC 9-5-2-4, a drainage plan is required for projects which add 500 SQUARE FEET OR
GREATER of impervious surface area or clearing vegetation from 10,000 SQUARE FEET OR
GREATER (single family homes are excluded). Please refer to FCC 9-5 and the Florence
Stormwater Design Manual for requirements.

[] Traffic Impact Study:

Per FCC 10-1-1-4-D, larger projects may require a Traffic Impact Study. Please attach a TIA if
needed.

W Design & Architectural Drawings:

Per FCC 10-6-6-C, if applying for a design review, please attach or describe colors and
materials being used as well as elevations of the proposed building.

CollS _will mateh the exSt/as Headsiw/s” F/c/?./ﬁ’;)/

J<I Landscaping Plan: Ex&;‘:i/rj Plente!" w il be VJ&CJ’ a/ﬂcﬂ &//?24//'4507

Per FCC 10-34-3-2, the location, size and species of newly proposed plant materials,
location(s) of area where existing vegetation will be cleared and/or preserved, irrigation and
anticipated planting schedule, and location of existing and proposed fences and walls including
buffering and screening materials.

] Erosion Control:

Projects of over 1 acre of land disturbance over a period of time (please see FCC 10-36-4) are
required to obtain a National Pollution Discharge Elimination System permit from the
Department of Environmental Quality prior to the issuance of a development permit or land use
permit based on appropriate criteria.

[J Site Investigation Report:

Refer to FCC 10-7-3 for the list of hazard areas within the City Limits which will require a SIR.

(] Old Town District:

Survey: Properties within the Old Town District require a recent survey per FCC 10-17 for all
new development, redevelopment, and additions which show property lines, easements, 2
contours, existing structures, floodplain, and highest observed tide.

Visual Aids: New construction or story additions require visual aids. Please refer to FCC 10-17.




Glen Southerland

From: Hicks, Robin <RHicks@cencoast.com>

Sent: Wednesday, March 04, 2015 4:28 PM

To: Glen Southerland

Subject: RE: Referral - PC 15 03 CUP 02 - Kindergarten Modular Building

Hi Glen, I’'m actually working with Bob Archer on this in regards to new service for this addition.
At this time, PUD have no issues with this project.

Robin

From: Glen Southerland [mailto:glen.southerland@ci.florence.or.us]

Sent: Wednesday, March 04, 2015 3:56 PM

To: Mike Miller; Jim Langborg (jlangborg@svfr.org); sean@svfr.org; Eric Rines; Lynn Lamm; Hicks, Robin
Cc: Wendy Farley-Campbell; Vevie Walker

Subject: Referral - PC 15 03 CUP 02 - Kindergarten Modular Building

Greetings,

The purpose of this notice is to acquaint you with a proposed development, to gather information you may have
about the project, and provide an opportunity to comment and express concerns related to the approval criteria,
prior to the Planning Commission’s decision to approve or deny the project proposal.

RESOLUTION PC 15 03 CUP 02: An application by Bob Archer/Kari Blake on behalf of the Siuslaw School District 97J for
approval of a Conditional Use Permit to install a modular complex that will serve all the Kindergarten facility for the
school district. The modular complex will be 84x64, which will consist of five classrooms and two bathrooms. Four
classrooms will be used full time and the fifth will serve as a work area or special services.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Best Regards,

Glen Southerland

Assistant Planner

City of Florence Planning Department
ci.florence.or.us

250 Highway 101

Florence, OR 97439

Phone: (541) 997-8237

The City of Florence is an equal opportunity employer and service provider.

PUBLIC RECORDS LAW DISCLOSURE:
This email is a public record of the City of Florence and is subject to public inspection unless exempt from disclosure under Oregon Public Records Law. This email is
also subject to the City’s Public Records Retention Schedule.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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Glen Southerland

From: Sean Barrett <sean@svfr.org>

Sent: Thursday, March 05, 2015 1:11 PM

To: Glen Southerland

Subject: RE: Referral - PC 15 03 CUP 02 - Kindergarten Modular Building

Fire has no concerns with this referral. We have been involved with this project and support it. Sean

Sean Barrett

Fire Marshal

Siuslaw Valley Fire and Rescue
2625 Hwy 101

Florence Oregon 97439

Office (541) 997-3212

Fax (541) 997-9116

Cell (541) 999-0600

From: Glen Southerland [mailto:glen.southerland@ci.florence.or.us]

Sent: Wednesday, March 04, 2015 3:56 PM

To: Mike Miller; Jim Langborg; Sean Barrett; Eric Rines; Lynn Lamm; Hicks, Robin
Cc: Wendy Farley-Campbell; Vevie Walker

Subject: Referral - PC 15 03 CUP 02 - Kindergarten Modular Building

Greetings,

The purpose of this notice is to acquaint you with a proposed development, to gather information you may have
about the project, and provide an opportunity to comment and express concerns related to the approval criteria,
prior to the Planning Commission’s decision to approve or deny the project proposal.

RESOLUTION PC 15 03 CUP 02: An application by Bob Archer/Kari Blake on behalf of the Siuslaw School District 97J for
approval of a Conditional Use Permit to install a modular complex that will serve all the Kindergarten facility for the
school district. The modular complex will be 84x64, which will consist of five classrooms and two bathrooms. Four
classrooms will be used full time and the fifth will serve as a work area or special services.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Best Regards,

Glen Southerland

Assistant Planner

City of Florence Planning Department
ci.florence.or.us

250 Highway 101

Florence, OR 97439

Phone: (541) 997-8237

The City of Florence is an equal opportunity employer and service provider.

PUBLIC RECORDS LAW DISCLOSURE:
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This email is a public record of the City of Florence and is subject to public inspection unless exempt from disclosure under Oregon Public Records Law. This email is
also subject to the City’s Public Records Retention Schedule.

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
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